
 
 
 

Area Forum (Birkenhead & Tranmere 
and Rock Ferry) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2010 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Rock Ferry Community Centre, 259 Old 
Chester Road, Rock Ferry, Wirral CH42 3TD 

 
 
Contact Officer: Administrator 
Tel: 0151 691 8391 
e-mail: andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

(JUNE 2010) (Pages 1 - 48) 
 
3. WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
4. MERSEYTRAVEL - QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION  
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
6. AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Birkenhead Tranmere and Rock Ferry Area 
Forum

Papers for the forum meeting 

Rock Ferry Community Centre, 259 Old Chester Road, 
Rock Ferry, CH42 3TD 

Tuesday
5th October 

October 2010 

7.00pm-9.00pm
____________________________

Andy Brannan- Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 6918391     Fax: 0151 691 8159 

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8391

Email: andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk 

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,  

Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Contents

Section One  Agenda       Page 3 

Minutes from last Meeting    Page 4 
  

  
Section Two  Local Updates       Page 13 

       
 

! Community Safety Team       Page 14 
 

! Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust update Page 16 
 

! Licensing Act 2003        Page 17 
 

! Anti Social Behaviour Update      Page 18 
 

! Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service     Page 23 
        

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Page 28 
 

! Streetscene news        Page 30 
 

! No cold calling        Page 37 
 

! Equalities & Diversity       Page 38 
 

! Department of Adult Social Services     Page 43 
 

! Wirral Waste Action Group       Page 45 
 

! Older Peoples Parliament        Page 47 

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak  

! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 

! Respect others right to be heard 

! Do not use abusive or offensive language 

! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 

! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

 
Page 2



3

 
 

 

Area Forum 

October 2010 

7.00pm

AGENDA

" Welcome, Introduction & Apologies 
 

" Minutes & matters arising 
(previous meeting – June 2010) 

 
" Wirral’s Future – be a part of it 

 
" Merseytravel Q+A: Steve Cook 

 
" Public Question Time 

 
" Area Forum Partner Updates 

 
" Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable future”, officers 

will be attending our forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project that is 
managed by EPP and funded by Wirral Council 

 
  

Next Area Forum Meeting 

 
! Tuesday 8th February 2011 – venue to be confirmed 

 

Page 3



 

 

Previous minutes

Tuesday, 15 June 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
J Stapleton (Chair) 
 

In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

 
 
P Davies, B Kenny, C Meaden, 
M McLaughlin 
 

Community Representatives: 
 

Peter Exley, Hazel Roberts (Together) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

David Ball 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator: 
 

Andy Brannan 
 

Wirral NHS: 
 

Paul Edwards 
 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Lesley Metcalfe 
 

  

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
service: 
 

Dave Watson 
 

Streetscene: 
 

Brain Smith 
 

Community Safety: 
 

Ian Lowrie 
 

Council Officers 
 

Carol Sharratt (minute taker) 
 

Apologies Councillor WJ Davies, Myrtle Lacey 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
 

4

Section One 
 

Minutes 

Page 4



5

The Chair, Councillor Jean Stapleton, welcomed forum members and 23 members of 
the public to the forum meeting. Apologies were received from Myrtle Lacy and 
Councillor Bill Davies. The Chair informed the forum would comprise of the Area Co-
ordinators report; a presentation on You Decide 2010 voting followed by group 
session, public question time, voting results, and partner updates.  
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT - INCLUDING: MATTERS ARISING FROM 
FEBRUARY 2010
 
Andy Brannan, the Area Service Co-ordinator, thanked everyone for attending and 
informed them that copies of the report were available which included minutes from 
previous meeting starting on page 5 and matters arising from the previous meeting 
starting on page 8. He added that he would be happy to deal with any queries at the 
end of the meeting or alternatively his contact details are included on the report.   
 
Minute Decision update: Lead Officer, David Ball reported that the update on 
disabled access at Hamilton Square and Rock Ferry train station was still being 
completed, as there were still many issues to be agreed re: the improving of the 
access to stations within the forum area, an confirmed that a detailed report would be 
brought to the next forum meeting. 
 
Andy Brannan mentioned an issue, raised in advance of the meeting, re: 
overhanging bushes at Argyle Street roundabout and Rock Ferry.  
 
Brian Smith, Technical Services, confirmed that bushes were to be cut and agreed to 
contact the person that raised the issue directly. 
 
Andy also informed the forum of the following: 
 
Integrated Transport Block (ITB) Funding – £18,200 of funding was available for road 
improvements in the forum area, and views on improvements were requested. Forms 
were available at the meeting and everyone was requested to complete these and 
hand them in at the end f the meeting. 
 
Winter Resilience Activities – following the severe winter weather the Cabinet passed 
a resolution to give an additional £5,000 per forum area for winter resilience 
measures, such as grit bins. Details of the locations of the grit bins were available at 
the meeting, and suggestions for locations for further bins were requested. 
 
Minute Decision - Resolved that: 

(i) David Ball to bring a detailed re
[...]
? 
 
David Ball – confirmed that the community asset transfer project started by the 
previous administration was still being progressed, and that the new administration 
had asked for a review of the process to be carried out and reported to Cabinet at the 
end of June 2010. He agreed to feedback on this at the next forum meeting. 
 
9. Graham – what was happening re: business plan for Byrne Avenue centre? He 

also informed the forum that the opening of the Viking Youth Club as a community 
centre (not just for young people) and its amalgamation with Lairdside was going 
ahead at a great pace. 

 Page 7



8

Councillor Phil Davies – confirmed that officers were looking at the business plan and 
would report back to cabinet who would decide if the transfer would take place. David 
Ball agreed to look into progress on this and report back to the forum.  
 
10.Roy – what was happening re: installation of pedestrian / pelican crossing at 

Kings Lane / Old Chester Road and was this the type of request that could be 
included on the You Decide forms? 

 
Councillor Moira McLaughlin – confirmed that such a request could be included on 
the You Decide form, but a petition / strong force behind the request would assist 
with this. 
 
11.Roy – what was happening re: motorists parking illegally outside Tescos and on 

the double yellow lines at Bebington Road? 
 
Councillor Chris Meaden – confirmed that talks were being held with Tescos, but that 
the Council could not do anything about this as it was owned by Tescos. Inspector 
Mick Blease has been contacted re: illegal parking on the main road. Councillor 
McLaughlin agreed to ask the enforcement officers to patrol the Bebington Road 
area, but added that local residents could also get caught for parking in this area. 
 
12.Hugh Langford – raised concern re: parking on double yellow lines at Church 

Road and asked if a representative from Merseytravel be invited to attend the 
next meeting to talk about access at statio
[...]
ailable to everyone aged 40-74 and he 
urged people to take up this offer. 

! Drop-in dementia café – volunteers were being sought for this service 
available for carers of people with dementia. Café details can be given at the 
end of the meeting to anyone interested. 

! New Health Centre at Laird Street – centre opened last week and can treat 
minor emergencies, further details included in the briefing 

 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust: 

Lesley Metcalfe informed the Forum that a detailed briefing was available in the Area 
Co-ordinator’s report and further information available at the meeting, and highlighted 
the following: 

! The Trust was facing a financial challenge as needs to make £14m efficiency 
savings – further details were included in the information available at the 
meeting. 

! New surgical admissions lounge was opened last month. Developments at 
Arrowe Park were detailed in the Public Membership Newsletter available at 
the meeting. 

! Retirement of the Trust Chair, Eryl Hoskins and appointment of the new Trust 
Chair, Michael Carr, on 1st July 2010 – further information on this and public 
membership were detailed in the Public Membership Newsletter. 

 
The Chair thanked Paul Edwards and Lesley Metcalfe for their updates and the 
following questions / issues were raised: 

Leonora Brace – raised concern over an embarrassing incident following emergency 
surgery. Lesley agreed to discuss this in more detail at the end of the meeting. 
 
Jim Cadwallader – asked if the Trust was satisfied with the standard of nursing in the 
hospital and raised concern over the effects of reduction in standards due to 
proposed cuts.  
Lesley confirmed that the Trust was satisfied with the standard of nursing and that 
the Trust would be aiming to work smarter so that the high standard of services could 
be maintained. 
 
Member of the public – raised concern over the difference in the life expectancy of 
people form Central Birkenhead in comparison to that of people from Heswall (11 
years below).  
 
David Ball – agreed that this was an important issue and added that at the Health 
Summit held early this year one of the key issues raised was the difference in life 
expectancy between people from the west and east side of the Wirral. Further work 
was being carried out on this and meetings were taking place with the Director of 
Public Health to look at this issue. 
 
Hugh Langford added that the disparity in life expectancy was tending to increase 
rather than decrease. He suggested that the reason could be that people in west 

Page 9



10

Wirral were more likely to follow health messages and that those that needed to most 
did not take on board suggestions for improving their health.  
 
David Ball agreed to discuss this in more detail at the end of the meeting. 
 
Paul Edwards added that Birkenhead was a focus for public health activities, and that 
the NHS Wirral was proud of its investment and target intervention within the area, 
such as the new build in Noctorum. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies added that he would like the profile of the Health Action Areas 
Initiative targeting this area to be raised. Cutting services such as housing and young 
people into employment will widen the disparity gap, and he confirmed that he would 
endeavour to try and stop such cuts.  
 
Fire and Rescue Service: 
 
Dave Watson informed the Forum that a detailed briefing was available on pages 11-
14 of the Area Co-ordinator’s report and highlighted the following: 
 
Key Strategy of the Service was to reduce fires within the home, 66% of accidental 
dwelling fires occur within the kitchen. Home Fire Safety checks are targeted within 
areas of high accidents, and requested that anyone that had not had, or knew of 
anyone (particularly vulnerable people) that had not had a home fire safety check to 
arrange this by calling freephone number on page 14 of the report. The service was 
successful in this area but wa
[...]
teve Cook from Merseytravel will be attending the forum to answer questions 
from residents. 
 
(vi) Councillor Moira McLaughlin to request that the enforcement officers 

patrol the Bebington Road area. 
 
This issue was raised and the traffic lights at the junction of King`s Lane/ 
Bebington Road with Technical Services  
 
It was agreed that traffic wardens would patrol the area which is council property 
(the area next to the cash point is Tesco land) In terms of the junction, the 
purpose of the lights is to assist traffic flow, rather than to provide pedestrian help, 
and that is why they are not visible to pedestrian crossing. The traffic islands are 
there for crossing, but would look at the requirement again. 
 
No other complaints have been raised about either problem except from the Area 
Forum.

(iv) Andy Brannan to contact Police representative re: non-attendance at 
meeting

Unfortunately there was mis-communication on behalf of the Police. Inspector 
Blease was on annual leave at the time and a direction was given to another 
officer to represent the Neighbourhood. The officer was of the wrong belief that 
the forum was on a different day. 
 
Any issues that arose on the night for the Police have been forwarded on to them. 

(v) Brian Smith to arrange for the signs on the corner of Rodney Street to 
be placed the correct way 

A verbal update will be given on the evening of the forum. 

Page 12



 

 

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who 
live or work in Wirral to have a greater say on local 
issues and be more active in decision making and 
shaping local services.  

 
They involve local ward councillors, police, NHS 
Wirral, University Teaching Hospital Trust, fire 
safety representatives etc along with community 
representatives and officers from various 
departments of the council.  
 
Forums also provide information about current 
services, how they can be accessed and ultimately 
raise awareness of local council initiatives. 

 


[...]
ial Behaviour Team 
and key elements are delivered by other agencies including Arriva, Merseyrail, 
British Transport Police, HM Courts Service, Tranmere Rovers Football Club, 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service and the Council's Dog Wardens.  The 
agencies were also presented with certificates for their participation, presented 

21
Page 21



by Councillor Chris Blakeley, Wirral’s Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Community Safety. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22
Page 22



23

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service
 

Operations.
The Fire Service on Wirral is delivered through 6 community fire stations located at 
Birkenhead, Bromborough, Heswall, Upton, West Kirby and Wallasey.   
 
Recent changes to the management team on Wirral see John Davies moving to a 
post at Service Headquarters and Myles Platt replacing him as the new District 
Manager.  Myles has recently completed two years as Community Fire Safety 
Manager for Merseyside but prior to this worked as a Station Manager on the District.  
 
Accidental Dwelling Fires and Road Traffic Collisions where people are killed or 
seriously injured remain challenging.  During 2009-10 we visited over 22,000 homes 
delivering Home Fire Safety Checks as part of a comprehensive Accidental Dwelling 
Fire Strategy. In the case of RTCs we work in partnership to develop initiatives aimed 
at raising awareness and reducing the number/severity of these incidents.  
We are currently running a kitchen safe campaign, “Watch what you heat”, which is 
being funded by the top 10 Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) across Merseyside in 
partnership with ‘Radio City 96.7’. The campaign was launched on 3rd September 
and Radio City, City Talk and Magic are all now running fire safety awareness 
advertisements for the next 12 weeks.  
 
In addition to the above, work has continued in respect of reducing the risk of death 
and injury across the area through Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service’s statutory duty 
to maintain operational readiness and training is a ke
[...]
has now been rolled out to Bromborough. 
 
Other projects include a fitness project for over 40 males and a programme aimed at 
the BME community which provides lifestyle support in accordance with their 
religious and ethnic traditions. 
 
Healthy Homes Initiative. 
The Healthy Homes project is now very developed. A range of partners are working 
together to deliver a single point risk assessment in the home, the assessment will 
identify a number of issues that will make peoples lives safer and healthier. The risk 
assessment has received a robust trial and the full pilot is taking place during 
September. A stakeholder day is planned at Wallasey Town Hall to engage with local 
communities and key stake holders to explain the aims of the project and try and 
secure success 
 
Road Safety.  
Through participation in the Wirral Roadsafe Partnership MFRS are taking action to 
impact on RTC Reduction National Indicators. We have trained staff to check Child 
Car seat fitting for safety and to give advice on type and legal requirements. During 
the summer period five child seat checking events took place at various locations 
throughout the Wirral involving MFRS and Wirral Road Safety Team. A review of the 
partnership will be taking place with a view to planning more events. 
 
Fire Fighting Equipment for Wirral Wardens and Rangers 
Wirral has:- 

! 10 Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) – more than any other district on 
Merseyside 

! 70 Sites of Biological Importance (SBI) 

! 220 designated green spaces in the current Unitary Development Plan for 
Wirral 

! 24 Allotments 
 
These sites are either patrolled by Wirral’s Community Patrol, Wirral Park Rangers 
and/or National Trust Rangers.  
 
As part of our strategy for tackling Small Fires in such areas portable fire fighting 
equipment has been provided to Park Rangers and Community Patrol Wardens who 
have been trained in their use. The use of the equipment will decrease environmental 
impact by extingui
[...]
s, together with details of 
how easy they are to access and any special facilities of interest to residents 
with disabilities. 

 
2. Identifying potential personal assistants for Personal Budget holders – as an 

increasing number of people receive Personal Budgets with which to purchase 
their own services, there will be a need to identify people in the local 
community who can provide these. The Community Development Workers will 
be in a good position to identify people who could develop their role, perhaps 
because they are already supporting neighbours by cooking their meals or 
helping with their cleaning or gardening, etc. 

 
3. Developing links with GPs (especially around Carers) – Carers are a valuable 

resource for supporting vulnerable people, but many people do not realise that 
they are Carers and eligible for financial, practical or emotional support. The 
Community Development Workers will work with GP Practices to help them to 
identify Carers and take up the support available. 

 
4. Building community capacity by increasing volunteering – the Community 

Development Workers will develop and support local initiatives to increase 
volunteering at a local level to help to regenerate local communities, 
particularly focusing on ensuring that more vulnerable residents do not 
become excluded.

Local Development Framework for Wirral - Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Preferred Options Report

 
The next stage of consultation on the Core Strategy is expected to take place in 
November 2010 when the Council will set out its Preferred Options for the future 
land-use strategy for the Borough which will replace parts of the Unitary 
Development Plan for Wirral adopted in February 2000.  A draft report will be 
considered by the Council's Cabinet on 23 September 2010 and must be endorsed 
by a meeting of the full Council on 18 October 2010.  
 
Because the final document will not be approved until October 18 it will not be 
possible to provide 
[...]
espite our wonderful free travel passes. Some of us 
are well served – other parts of the Wirral have problems. We were introduced to the 
work of Wirral Travel Trainers, who help vulnerable people to build up confidence to 
use public transport. It is a great service.  
 
We have members on a Wirral-wide “Intergenerational Group” looking at ways of 
working constructively with the young. Any ideas?  
 
Finally – join us! If you are over 50 and live in Wirral, it is free, and you can only 
benefit. You will get newsletters about 3 times a year. You will be able to attend our 
quarterly meetings, our Day Conferences and other events. Your problems will be 
discussed and probably looked into by one of our committees. You will learn about 
taking full advantage of all that Wirral has to offer its senior citizens.  
Phone Brian or Anne on 666 2220 or email parliament@ageconcernwirral.org.  

 

Sandra Wall 

Chair of Wirral Older People’s Parliament.  September 2010. 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes & Matters Arising from previous Meeting (June 2010)



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BIRKENHEAD & TRANMERE AND 
ROCK FERRY) 

 
Tuesday, 5 October 2010 

 
Present:/In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

 
 
WJ Davies 
J Stapleton (Chair) 
B Kenny 
C Meaden 
 

Community Representatives: 
 

Peter Exley 
Hazel Roberts 

Lead Officer: 
 

David Ball 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator: 
 

Andy Brannan 
 

Wirral NHS: 
 

Cathy Gritzner 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Sandra Shannon 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
service: 
 

Ian Maxwell 
 

Streetscene Manager: 
 

Garry Cummings 
 

Community Safety: 
 

Ian Lowrie 
Stephen Preston 

Council Officers: 
 

Jayne Elliott (minute taker) 
 

Mersey Travel: 
 

Steve Cook, David Jones 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor Phil Davies 
Councillor Moira McLaughlin 

 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
The Chair, Councillor J Stapleton welcomed the Forum members and 19 members of 
the public to the Birkenhead, Tranmere & Rock Ferry Area Forum meeting held at 
Rock Ferry Community Centre 
 
Apologies: Councillor Phil Davies and Councillor Moira McLaughlin.  
   
 

2 MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (JUNE 2010)  
 
2.1   
Andy Brannan reported that he had received written and verbal updates. 
See page 11 & 12 of  Forum Papers for written updates  



 
The verbal updates are as follows: 
 

• Rodney Street signs have been sited correctly. 
 

• David Ball reported that 2 bids have been submitted for Byrne Avenue Baths.  
The 2nd stage business plan has been reviewed and evaluated.   

 

• Further information for the Business Plan has been received.  The review is 
going on and will be reporting to Cabinet on the outcome on 4th November 
2010. 

 
Q.  Outside Byrne Avenue Baths there are litter bags dumped in the grounds.   
A.  Street scene will arrange for someone to look at the situation and remove  
rubbish and maintain the area. 
 
2.2  
Andy Brannan reported that there is funding available for Community  
Voluntary Groups.  If there are any groups that require funding, application  
forms are available. 
 
2.3  
A Brannan introduced the Energy Project Plus Information Stand.  This is  
“working towards a sustainable future”  The Officer from Energy Project Plus  
will answer any questions at the end of the meeting. 
 

3 MERSEYTRAVEL - QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION  
David Ball introduced the two representatives from Mersey Travel to give a 
presentation on ‘How Disabled Access Works in Stations’. 
 
David Jones, from Integrated travel has had 20 years experience in policies and 
creating disabled access in stations.  Network Rail own all the stations, but Mersey 
Travel and Network Rail are working together to improve the stations.  The main two 
stations that have an access problem are Green Lane and Rock Ferry. 
 
There has been £3.3 million spent to put in two lifts at Hamilton Square Station. 
 
If passengers have an access problem at a station, then they can contact the station 
to arrange help at the station and/or the staff will arrange a taxi to an appropriate 
station.  1 hour notice would be preferable. 
 
In the future it is hoped that there will be more accessible stations. 
 
Q.  Hamilton Square has brilliant staff, but the lifts break down frequently.  It is 
important that Green Lane and Rock Ferry Stations be sorted out.  Why should 
disabled people have to phone in advance for help and assistance? 
 
A.  David Jones gave his thanks for the positive comments regarding Hamilton 
Square Station.  He stated that it was customary to give notice to staff, but said that 
the stations are all staffed and will offer help and assistance at any time. 
 



Q.  In Liverpool, the rail replacement buses are all wheelchair accessible, why is this 
not the case in Wirral. 
 
A.  There should be no difference in areas; taxis can be arranged if the bus is not 
accessible.   Liverpool has planned engineering, so they can arrange vehicles in 
advance. 
 
Q.  Taxi’s can’t provide the safety requirements for wheelchair users. 
 
A.  The comments are accepted and feedback is welcome. 
 
Q.  Is there a review of Mersey Link service?  It allows a pick up by Mersey Link from 
a Station to where the passenger wishes to go – e.g.  Train to Southport and then 
Mersey Link to final destination.   
 
A.  There is a review of the Mersey Link service. 
 
Q.  Councillor Stapleton asked why there is a huge step and gap between the train 
and the platform at Hamilton Square Station? 
 
A.  Hamilton Square station was a Victorian built station and has been built on a 
slight bend.  It is not possible to solve this as the train would hit the platform. 
 
Q.  The signs at the stations for destinations are confusing. 
 
A.  This comment will be taken away and looked into further to try and improve this. 
 
Q.  There was a problem on the Liverpool to Birkenhead line not so long ago.  The 
train broke down just before Hamilton Square station, another train was sent for 
assistance and that also broke down.  Staff kept on saying it would be fixed in 10 
minutes.  The problem was not fixed in 10 minutes.  Hamilton Square station was in 
chaos and no manager was available to speak to regarding this problem. 
 
A.  All comments will be taken back to Mersey Travel.  Normally the 2nd train would 
solve the problem and move the broken down train.  Apologies where given to all 
passengers on behalf of the staff.  David Jones was disappointed that a Manager 
could not be found at the station and this will be taken up with Mersey rail. 
 
Q.  Is there an old steam train in the unused tunnels at Lime Street Station? 
A.  Unfortunately there is no steam train, just cobweb old tunnels. 
 
Steve Cook and Dave Jones thanked everyone and they apologised for not coming 
to the Forums more often. 
 

4 WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
David Ball explained to the Forum Members the Council’s Consultation Process 
which is taking place across the borough.  The idea of the process is to ask Wirral 
residents “How to spend future resources”.  The Council has estimated to find 
savings of £108 million over the next 4 years. 
 
4 Task Groups have been set up: 
 



• Children’s Services 

• Adult Services 

• Economy 

• Living Environment 
 
A questionnaire has been set up and they will be available at various locations 
around the borough for Wirral residents to complete.  All forms are to be completed 
by 31st October 2010.  They will be analysed and sent back to the Task groups to 
prepare a final paper ready for the Council’s Cabinet Meeting at the end of 
November.  This meeting will also have the Budget proposals for the next financial 
year. 
 
4.1  
Q.  How much will this cost for the 4 task groups and are they present  
employees? 
 
A.  The resources are already there – they have been drawn from private,  
public and voluntary sectors.  They are giving their time freely.  The costs are  
approx £3 – 4 K and this is mainly the printing. 
 
4.2  
Q.  Has any decision been made with the Housing Market Renewal funding? 
 
A. The Council are waiting for the Government decision of the amount of funding 

available for the next 4 years.  This decision will be available at the end of 
November.  When the amount has been received the implications will be looked 
at. 

 
4.3  
Q.  What if the Public want to spend the money on other things? 
 
A.  It is not practical to re-assign finances half way through a financial year.   
 
4.4  
Q.  They are asking to complete the questionnaire before knowing how much    
money is available? 
 
A.  You could argue when the consultation takes place, but it would take too long if 
you waited for the budgets to be set.  The idea is to just get Wirral Residents ideas 
and priorities ready for the budget decisions. 
 
 
 
4.5  
Q.  An idea to save money would be to get rid of Howard Coopers  
Department, Children’s and Young People.  The department does not serve 
the local schools and the money could be put to better use. 
 
A.  Stephen Preston, who is a Chair of Governors, explained that he takes great 
exception to these comments.  The department does a lot of work and without this 
department it would put a lot of children on Wirral at risk.  The department is 
OFSTED checked and the special needs section on Wirral is excellent. 



 
A.  Councillor Brian Kenny explained that Mersey Park Primary could not exist 
without the help of Howard Coopers Department.  They have just appointed a new 
Head Teacher with the help of this Department. 
 
A.  The comments made against the Children’s and Young People’s Department and 
the Schools are offensive – all teachers are OFSTED checked and it has been 
clearly proven that there is an excellent quality of teachers on Wirral. 
 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
It was noted that there was no attendance by the Police again.  Andy Brannan to 
contact the police and will arrange for them to attend future Forums.  Any police 
issues can be discussed with Andy Brannan at the end of the meeting. 
 
5.1  
Q.  There is not much lighting in the around the Adult Learning Centre. 
 
A.  A Lighting Engineer will look at this problem and report back to A Brannan. 
 
5.2  
Q.  The Bushes on the roundabout at Argyle Street have not been cut back. 
 
A.  The answer to this is in the written update of the Forum pack.  The reason for the 
bushes not being cut back is to stop the sight of motorists across the roundabout so 
that they have to slow down. 
 
5.3  
Q.  The bushes at Rock Ferry library need to be cut back. 
 
A.  This area will be looked at and will be reported back. 
 
5.4 
Q.  It is acceptable to slow the traffic down on the roundabout by not trimming  
the bushes back.  This may be dangerous for the pedestrians? 
 
A.  This will be looked at again. 
 
5.5  
Q.  There are no brown bins for the houses on and around Hollybank Road. 
 
A.  Gary Cummings from Street Scene will take up this issue as this area must have 
been overlooked. 
 
5.6  
Q.  Would it be possible to have the gap in between the curb and the road by  
number 1 Hamilton Square fixed as the gap caused a wheelchair to fall into  
this. 
 
A.  This area will be checked. 
 
5.7  



Q.  The empty flats in Thorsway would be an ideal place to house the 50 – 60  
thousand homeless soldiers. 
 
A.  The flats are in a state of disrepair and are planned to knocked down. 
 
 

6 AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES  
 
Wirral PCT 
 
There is a new service available for Lifestyle Services.  It is on a Saturday morning at 
30 Argyle Street, Birkenhead. For a comprehensive report, see page 28 of the Forum 
report. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 
 
Ian Maxwell reported that in addition to the update on page 23 of the report the 
following updates: 
 
The Home Fire Safety strategy is conducting safety checks in local homes. 
 
The fire service is actively collecting materials prior to Bon Fire night.  If anyone is 
aware of any bon fires being set up, please ring the fire service (Leaflets available). 
 
Q.  In the Manning Street and Lord Street area bon fires are being lit and it smells 
like burning tyres. 
A.  if this happens again, please contact the fire brigade and they will inspect the 
area.   
 
Q.  The smoke alarms which have been fitted by the fire service have started to beep 
as the battery needs replacing. 
A.  The fire service realised that the company employed to supply the smoke alarms 
used old stock.  This company has now been replaced.  Please ring the fire service 
and a fire officer will go and fix the problem. 
 
Q.  Is it right that motorbikes have been spotted in Liverpool fitted with fire hoses? 
A.  This is a new trial for small rubbish fires.  The idea is for the motorbike to get 
through busy traffic.  We are awaiting the outcome of the trial.  We are the first in the 
country to trial this. 
 
The Street scene telephone number can be used to inform the fire service of bonfire 
locations. 
 
Wirral Community Patrol 
 
See pages 14 & 15 for a more comprehensive report. 
 
The Community Patrol Officers have now been trained with the use of defibulators.  
They are now working together with the ambulance service.  Community Patrol can 
receive calls through a Blackberry Phone and they can attend if they are in the 
vicinity. 
 



The Community Patrol is also working together with the Fire Service.  The vans are 
to be fitted with 40 litre water containers and pump so they patrol can deal with small 
fires. 
 
Q.   A girl recently has been fined after she dropped a lolly ice stick.  When the bin 
men won’t take additional bags from the wheelie bin – who is fined then?  The bin 
bags are a problem for the residents around this area.   
A.  The crew will report the issue of extra bin bags.  If this continues an officer from 
street scene will visit the household.  This issue is to be discussed at the end of the 
meeting. 
 
Q.  There is still a problem of dog fouling, but to catch the culprits the timing of the 
community patrol officers needs to right.   
A.  There are 6 officers on patrol from 7am – 8pm.  Speak to the Community Patrol at 
the end of the meeting. 
 
Q.  There have been numerous phone calls regarding the dogs on Mersey Park play 
area. 
A.  Patrols have attended Mersey Park and a man has been fined. 
 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Sandra Shannon explained to the meeting about the Financial Challenges of the 
Wirral Hospital.  It is positive and in a better position than some trusts.  Arrowe Park 
Hospital has just opened the new women & children’s department and a new 
maternity ward with a birthing pool. 
 
Ronald MacDonald house has also opened at Arrowe Park.   
 
A new Gynaecology and Diagnostic department will be opening this year. 
 
Q.  What is happening to Clatterbridge Hospital?  It seems to be getting quieter. 
A.  There have been no changes to the hospital.  There will be a review of all 
services and will be looking at the best way to deliver services.  There are options to 
move services around the hospitals.  
 
It was commented that Clatterbridge Hospital seems to be a much quieter and 
civilised hospital.  It is cleaner and parking is so much easier.  It has the best 
Oncology and Dermatology departments. 
 
Q.  If you wish to keep informed of the services the hospitals offer, then you could 
become a member of the Trust.  You will receive regular newsletters and keep up to 
date with what is going on.  Tranmere has the lowest % of membership 
A.  Application Forms are available at the meeting. 
 
 

7 ENERGY PROJECT PLUS  
Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable future”, officers 
attended forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project and where there for advice at 
the end of the meeting. 
 
 


